
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPERIAL COUNTY 
 

Audit Report 
 

PESTICIDE USE REPORTS PROGRAM 
 

Chapter 1200, Statutes of 1989 
 

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2006 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
 
 
 

September 2008 
 
 
 
 
 

 



JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
September 17, 2008 

 
 
The Honorable Gary Wyatt, Chairman 
Board of Supervisors 
Imperial County 
940 Main Street 
El Centro, CA  92243 
 
Dear Supervisor Wyatt: 
 
The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by Imperial County for the legislatively 
mandated Pesticide Use Reports Program (Chapter 1200, Statutes of 1989) for the period of 
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2006. 
 
The county claimed and was paid $200,245 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that 
$13,791 is allowable and $186,454 is unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted primarily 
because the county claimed reimbursement for ineligible costs and overstated offsetting 
revenues. The State will offset $186,454 from other mandated program payments due the county. 
Alternatively, the county may remit this amount to the State. 
 
If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with 
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following 
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s 
Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at 
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at 
(916) 323-5849. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
JVB/sk 
 
 

 



 
The Honorable Gary Wyatt -2- September 17, 2008 
 
 

 

cc: The Honorable Douglas R. Newland, Auditor-Controller 
  Imperial County 
 Stephen L. Birdsall, Agricultural Commissioner 
  Imperial County 
 Linda Evans, Lead Agricultural Biologist 
  Imperial County 
 JoAnne Payan, Assistant Director, Administration 
  California Department of Pesticide Regulation 
 Anise Severns, Chief 
  Fiscal Services & Business Operations 
  California Department of Pesticide Regulation 
 Lynn Owen, Acting Chief 
  Product Compliance Branch 
  California Department of Pesticide Regulation 
 Adrianne Watson, Budget Officer 
  California Department of Pesticide Regulation 
 George Farnsworth, Environmental Program Manager I 
  California Department of Pesticide Regulation 
 Todd Jerue, Program Budget Manager 
  Corrections and General Government 
  Department of Finance 
 
 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Contents 
 
 
Audit Report 
 

Summary ............................................................................................................................ 1 
 
Background ........................................................................................................................ 1 
 
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ................................................................................. 1 
 
Conclusion .......................................................................................................................... 2 
 
Views of Responsible Official ........................................................................................... 2 
 
Restricted Use .................................................................................................................... 2 

 
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs............................................................................ 3 
 
Findings and Recommendations ........................................................................................... 5 
 
Attachment—County’s Response to Draft Audit Report 
 
 

 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Audit Report 
 

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by 
Imperial County for the legislatively mandated Pesticide Use Reports 
Program (Chapter 1200, Statutes of 1989) for the period of July 1, 2001, 
through June 30, 2006.  
 
The county claimed and was paid $200,245 for the mandated program. 
Our audit disclosed that $13,791 is allowable and $186,454 is 
unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted primarily because the 
county claimed reimbursement for ineligible costs and overstated 
offsetting revenues. The State will offset $186,454 from other mandated 
program payments due the county. Alternatively, the county may remit 
this amount to the State. 
 
 

Background Food and Agricultural Code section 12979 (added and amended by 
Chapter 1200, Statutes of 1989) requires increased pesticide reporting 
requirements by pesticide users, which includes all agricultural users, 
and increases recordkeeping requirements by pesticide dealers who are 
licensed by the State. It also requires county agricultural commissioners 
to issue operator and site identification numbers to specified persons, 
inspect and audit certain records, and file the newly required pesticide 
use reports with the State. 
 
On November 19, 1992, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) 
determined that Chapter 1200, Statutes of 1989, imposed a state mandate 
reimbursable under Government Code section 17561. 
 
The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and 
guidelines on February 23, 1995. In compliance with Government Code 
section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions to assist local 
agencies and school districts in claiming mandated program reimbursable 
costs. 
 
 

Objective, Scope, 
and Methodology 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 
increased costs resulting from the Pesticide Use Reports Program for the 
period of July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2006. 
 
Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 
 
We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 
Code 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county’s financial 
statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with generally 
accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to 
provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our 
audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a 
reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit 
objectives. 

-1- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

We limited our review of the county’s internal controls to gaining an 
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 
 
 

Conclusion Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 
Recommendations section of this report. 
 
For the audit period, Imperial County claimed and was paid $200,245 for 
costs of the Pesticide Use Reports Program. Our audit disclosed that 
$13,791 is allowable and $186,454 is unallowable. 
 
The State paid the county $200,245. Our audit disclosed that $13,791 is 
allowable. The State will offset $186,454 from other mandated program 
payments due the county. Alternatively, the county may remit this 
amount to the State. 
 
 

Views of 
Responsible 
Official 

We issued a draft audit report on June 13, 2008. The Honorable 
Douglas R. Newland, Auditor-Controller, responded by letter dated 
July 2, 2008 (Attachment), agreeing with the audit results except for 
Finding 1. This final audit report includes the county’s response. 
 
 
 

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of Imperial County, the 
California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. This 
restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which is a 
matter of public record. 
 
Original signed by 
 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
September 17, 2008 
 
 

-2- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Schedule 1— 
Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2006 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002         
Direct costs:         

Issuing I.D. numbers  $ 62,688  $ 3,727  $ (58,961) Finding 1, 3 
Reviewing and filing with DPR   12,378   14,303   1,925  Finding 3 
Auditing and inspecting records   2,474   2,859   385  Finding 3 

Total direct costs   77,540   20,889   (56,651)  
Indirect costs   22,409   6,037   (16,372) Finding 1, 3 
Total direct and indirect costs   99,949   26,926   (73,023)  
Less offsetting revenues   (30,482)  (23,630)   6,852  Finding 2 
Total program costs  $ 69,467   3,296  $ (66,171)  
Less amount paid by the State     (69,467)     
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (66,171)     

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003         
Direct costs:         

Issuing I.D. numbers  $ 60,064  $ 4,637  $ (55,427) Finding 1, 3 
Reviewing and filing with DPR   12,019   13,889   1,870  Finding 3 
Auditing and inspecting records   4,685   5,413   728  Finding 3 

Total direct costs   76,768   23,939   (52,829)  
Indirect costs   16,352   5,099   (11,253) Finding 1, 3 
Total direct and indirect costs   93,120   29,038   (64,082)  
Less offsetting revenues   (49,172)  (24,619)   24,553  Finding 2 
Total program costs  $ 43,948   4,419  $ (39,529)  
Less amount paid by the State     (43,948)     
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (39,529)     

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004         
Direct costs:         

Issuing I.D. numbers  $ 60,807  $ 5,563  $ (55,244) Finding 1, 3 
Reviewing and filing with DPR   12,776   14,764   1,988  Finding 3 
Auditing and inspecting records   2,949   3,407   458  Finding 3 

Total direct costs   76,532   23,734   (52,798)  
Indirect costs   14,110   4,376   (9,734) Finding 1, 3 
Total direct and indirect costs   90,642   28,110   (62,532)  
Less offsetting revenues   (41,467)  (26,149)   15,318  Finding 2 
Total program costs  $ 49,175   1,961  $ (47,214)  
Less amount paid by the State     (49,175)     
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (47,214)     

-3- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Schedule 1 (continued) 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005         
Direct costs:         

Issuing I.D. numbers  $ 71,179  $ 5,070  $ (66,109) Finding 1, 3 
Reviewing and filing with DPR   12,160   14,053   1,893  Finding 3 
Auditing and inspecting records   1,479   1,708   229  Finding 3 

Total direct costs   84,818   20,831   (63,987)  
Indirect costs   16,987   4,224   (12,763) Finding 1, 3 
Total direct and indirect costs   101,805   25,055   (76,750)  
Less offsetting revenues   (77,540)  (20,940)   56,600  Finding 2 
Total program costs  $ 24,265   4,115  $ (20,150)  
Less amount paid by the State     (24,265)     
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (20,150)     

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006         
Direct costs:         

Issuing I.D. numbers  $ 72,828  $ 5,241  $ (67,587) Finding 1, 3 
Reviewing and filing with DPR   12,449   14,386   1,937  Finding 3 
Auditing and inspecting records   1,845   2,132   287  Finding 3 

Total direct costs   87,122   21,759   (65,363)  
Indirect costs   7,231   3,774   (3,457) Finding 1,3,4
Total direct and indirect costs   94,353   25,533   (68,820)  
Less offsetting revenues   (80,963)  (58,032)   22,931  Finding 2 
Subtotal   13,390   (32,499)   (45,889)  
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance   —   32,499   32,499  Finding 5 
Total program costs  $ 13,390   —  $ (13,390)  
Less amount paid by the State     (13,390)     
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (13,390)     

Summary:  July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2006         
Direct costs:         

Issuing I.D. numbers  $ 327,566  $ 24,238  $ (303,328)  
Reviewing and filing with DPR   61,782   71,395   9,613   
Auditing and inspecting records   13,432   15,519   2,087   

Total direct costs   402,780   111,152   (291,628)  
Indirect costs   77,089   23,510   (53,579)  
Total direct and indirect costs   479,869   134,662   (345,207)  
Less offsetting revenues   (279,624)  (153,370)   126,254   
Subtotal   200,245   (18,708)   (218,953)  
Adjustment to eliminate negative balance   —   32,499   32,499   
Total program costs  $ 200,245   13,791  $ (186,454)  
Less amount paid by the State     (200,245)     
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (186,454)     
  
1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 

-4- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Findings and Recommendations 
 
The county claimed $402,780 in salaries and benefits and $77,089 in 
related indirect costs for the audit period.  Salaries and benefits totaling 
$306,590 were unallowable because these costs are not identified in the 
parameters and guidelines as reimbursable costs. Related indirect costs 
totaled $58,446. 

FINDING 1— 
Unallowable salaries 
and benefits related 
indirect costs 

 
The following table summarizes the audit adjustments by cost 
component: 
 

Reimbursable Component  
Amount 
Claimed  

Amount 
Allowed  

Audit 
Adjustment

Issuing ID numbers  $ 327,566  $ 20,976  $ (306,590)
Reviewing and filing with DPR  61,782  61,782  —
Auditing and inspecting records  13,432  13,432  —
Total direct costs  402,780  96,190  (306,590)
Indirect costs  77,089  18,643  (58,446)
Total  $ 479,869  $ 114,833  $ (365,036)
 
Issuing Identification (ID) Numbers 
 
For the Issuing Identification Numbers cost component, the county 
claimed $327,566 in salaries and benefits for the audit period ($290,956 
for issuing site identification numbers and $36,610 for issuing operator 
identification numbers). We determined that $306,590 is unallowable. 
The unallowable costs occurred because $278,270 was claimed for 
issuing ineligible site identification numbers and $28,320 was claimed 
for issuing ineligible operator identification numbers. 
 
Issuing Site Identification Numbers 
 
For the audit period, the county claimed $290,956 in salaries and benefits 
for issuing site identification numbers. We determined that $12,686 was 
allowable and $278,270 was unallowable. Related indirect costs totaled 
$53,096. 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Amount 
Claimed   

Amount 
Allowed  

Audit 
Adjustment

2001-02  $ 55,684  $ 1,803  $ (53,881)
2002-03  52,998  2,113  (50,885)
2003-04  53,483  3,007  (50,476)
2004-05  64,032  2,481  (61,551)
2005-06  64,759  3,282  (61,477)
  $ 290,956  $ 12,686  $ (278,270)
 
The hours claimed were based on the results of a time study conducted 
by the county during FY 2001-02 which showed 12 minutes spent per 
site identification multiplied by the total number of site identification 
numbers issued. However, prior to the 100% use reporting requirement, a 
location identifier had always been assigned to holders of a restricted 
materials permit. When the mandate came into effect, the location—now 
called a site identification number—was also to be applied to persons 

-5- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

obtaining an operator identification number. The task of assigning a site 
identification number instead of a location identifier is not a new activity 
mandated by the state. In addition, the program’s parameters and 
guidelines, section V(A), state that activities related to reports for the use 
of restricted materials are not reimbursable for restricted materials permit 
holders. Therefore, only the site numbers assigned as part of a non-
restricted operator identification number is a reimbursable activity.  
 
The following table summarizes the number of site identification 
numbers assigned as part of a non-restricted operator identification 
number versus the number of site identification numbers issued by fiscal 
year: 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Total Site ID 
Numbers Issued  

Allowable Site ID Numbers on 
a Non-Restricted Operator ID  Difference

2001-02  9,668  313  (9,355)
2002-03  9,775  348  (9,427)
2003-04  9,910  482  (9,428)
2004-05  9,991  387  (9,604)
2005-06  10,309  525  (9,784)
  49,653  2,055  (47,598)
 
Issuing Operator Identification Numbers 
 
For the audit period, the county claimed $36,610 in salaries and benefits 
for issuing operator identification numbers. We determined that $8,290 
was allowable and $28,320 was unallowable. The related indirect costs 
totaled $5,350. 
 
The following table summarizes the audit adjustment by fiscal year: 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Amount 
Claimed  

Amount 
Allowed  

Audit 
Adjustment

2001-02  $ 7,003  $ 1,422  $ (5,581)
2002-03  7,066  1,900  (5,166)
2003-04  7,324  1,807  (5,517)
2004-05  7,148  1,907  (5,241)
2005-06  8,069  1,254  (6,815)
  $ 36,610  $ 8,290  $ (28,320)
 
The hours claimed were based on the results of a time study conducted 
by the county during FY 2001-02 showing 45 minutes spent per operator 
identification multiplied by the total number of operator identification 
numbers issued. The county issues both non-restricted operator 
identification numbers and operator identification numbers to those with 
a restricted materials permit. The parameters and guidelines state that 
activities related to reports for the use of pesticides classified as 
restricted materials are not reimbursable. The county should only have 
claimed reimbursement for the non-restricted operator identification 
numbers issued. 
 

-6- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

The following table summarizes the non-restricted operator identification 
numbers issued versus the total number of operator identification 
numbers issued by fiscal year: 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Total Operator ID 
Numbers Claimed  

Non-Restricted 
Operator ID Numbers  Difference

2001-02  413  83  (330)
2002-03  399  107  (292)
2003-04  422  104  (318)
2004-05  406  108  (298)
2005-06  387  60  (327)
  2,027  462  (1,565)
 
Summary 
 
The following table summarizes all of the overstated costs for each cost 
component by fiscal year: 
 

 Fiscal Year  
Cost Category 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04   2004-05   2005-06 Total 

Direct costs:         
Issuing ID numbers $ (59,462) $ (56,051) $ (55,993)  $ (66,792)  $ (68,292) $ (306,590)
Indirect cost rate × 28.90% × 21.30% × 25.70% * × 28.00% * × 12.30% *
Indirect cost 

adjustment  (17,185) (11,939) (10,323)  (13,331)  (5,668) (58,446)
Audit adjustment** $ (76,647) $ (67,990) $ (66,316)  $ (80,123)  $ (73,960) $ (365,036)
* Indirect costs for FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03 were based on salaries and benefits. 

However, indirect costs for FY 2003-04 through FY 2005-06 were based only on salaries. 
Direct cost adjustments for salaries are $40,169, $47,611, and $46,081 for FY 2003-04, FY 
2004-05, and FY 2005-06, respectively. 

** Direct costs plus indirect cost adjustment. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, adopted by the Commission on State 
Mandates on February 23, 1995, define the criteria for pesticide use 
reporting. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, section V (Reimbursable Activities and 
Related Costs), outline the activities that are reimbursable for increased 
pesticide use reporting requirements. Activities related to reports for the 
use of pesticides that are classified by the state as restricted materials are 
not reimbursable because those reports were required prior to the 
enactment of the legislation underlying the mandated program. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, section VII (Supporting Data), require 
that all costs be traceable to source documents that show evidence of and 
validity of claimed costs. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the county establish and implement procedures to 
ensure that claimed costs include only eligible costs. In addition, we 
recommend that the county prepare a new time study to support the time 
increments spent for issuing identification numbers. 
 

-7- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

County’s Response
 

Finding 1: During the audit, the Agricultural Commissioner addressed 
with the auditors whether the issuance of Identification Numbers is 
considered a mandate and therefore, the costs associated with reporting 
this information is reimbursable by the Department of Pesticide 
Regulation (please see the attached documentation). The Agricultural 
Commissioner stated that the revision of form 33-126x required the 
reported of the Side Identification Number, which had not been 
previously required and that the enactment of Food and Agricultural 
Code section 12979 and the associated California Code of Regulations 
allow them to seek reimbursement of costs associated with the 
reporting requirements implemented under those regulations. 
 
Therefore, we disagree with this finding and the associated audit 
adjustment. 
 
Rebuttal Point # 1 – Prior to 100% Use Reporting, restricted materials 
sites were identified by a location description. This could be an address, 
a field name, a canal gate, a field number, etc. The original hand 
written permits only had an area for a location description (see 
document #1 – Restricted Materials Permit Application). In fact, the 
updated, handwritten forms, provided by CDPR look exactly the same 
and still only have a location description. When the computerized 
format for restricted materials permits came out, they duplicated this 
location area. It was a 30 character area that had to be filled in (see 
document #2 – 1986 Computer Program Manual, pg. 19). In addition, 
there was an area for a field number, if the map had one, but one could 
put N/A if there was no field number (doc.#2, pg 19), nor was it a 
requirement of the code. This was not done on the handwritten permits 
and not required on the pesticide use reports. 
 
In 1988, the computer program was changed and upgraded to expand 
the “field number”, what DPR calls a “location identifier”, into the 
anticipated Site ID number that would be needed when the new use 
reporting requirement finally went into effect 12/89 (see document #3 – 
1988 Computer Program Manual, pg. I.23). This was a mandatory, 8 
character ID# field that had to be filled in on the computerized version 
of a restricted materials permit, in addition to the 30 character location 
narrative (doc.#3, pg. I.24) from before. However, it was still not 
mandated by the code. The field # only had to be used if you were 
going to issue the restricted permit with the computer form. A 
handwritten form, with only the location description was acceptable, 
and, in fact, many counties continued to use this until they got up to 
speed with their computer technology. The pesticide use reports didn’t 
even require a site ID number until the new code went into effect (see 
document #4 – Proposed 7-day Use Reports). Once it was mandated to 
get an operated ID and a site ID for all pesticide uses, the counties had 
to come up with a unique, 8 character numbering system that identified 
each field, regardless of whether there would be restricted or non-
restricted uses on that field, or they were using a handwritten permit or 
a computerized print-out. Therefore, issuing a unique site ID for each 
fields was a new, time consuming task, whether or not itw as on a 
Restricted Materials Permit/operator ID, or a Non-Restricted only 
Operator ID. 
 
Rebuttal Point # 2 – Yes, the program Parameters and guidelines, 
Section V (A) [see Document #5- Program Parameters and Guidelines] 
states “Activities related to reports for the use of pesticides that are 

-8- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

classified by the state as restricted materials or for the sue of pesticides 
that are applied by commercial pest control applicators and businesses 
are not reimbursable because those reports were required prior to the 
enactment of Food and Agricultural Code section 12979, of Chapter 
1200, Statutes of 1989, and its implementing regulations in Title 3 of 
the California Code of Regulations (3 CCR).”, but we are not 
counting the reviewing correcting or filing of those types of use 
reports on these claims.
 
Section V (B) clearly identified “Reimbursable Activities” as “1. 
Issuing operator identification numbers pursuant to 3 CCR section 
6622. and 2. Issuing site identification numbers pursuant to 3 CCR 
section 6623.” V(B) 1. & 2. make no mention of only Non-Restricted 
sites on Non-Restricted Operator Ids. If the distinction made in V(A) 
was pertinent to issuing Site IDs and Operator IDs, then it would have 
been made in V(B) 1. & 2., as it was in V(B) 3., 4., & 5.
 
Rebuttal Point # 3 – See Rebuttal Point # 2. 

 
SCO’s Comment
 
The finding and recommendation remains unchanged. 
 
We will address our comments in the same order as they appear in the 
county’s response. 
 
Issuing Site Identification Numbers 
 
Specific pesticide application locations, or “site identification,” became a 
requirement for the use of restricted pesticides on January 4, 1980. This 
was long before CSM issued its statement of decision for the Pesticide 
Use Reports Program on January 21, 1993. The parameters and 
guidelines were adopted on February 23, 1995, and apply to reimburse-
ment claims submitted for costs incurred on or after July 1, 1990. 
 
Background/History 
 
The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 is the State’s 
principal statute mandating environmental impact reports (EIR) of 
development projects in California and applies generally to all state and 
local agencies and to private activities that the agencies finance or 
regulate.  CEQA requires that an EIR be developed and subject to public 
review and comment before a permit is issued for a project that might 
impact environmental quality. The EIR process must consider 
alternatives and develop mitigation to avoid adverse impacts. 
 
The State Attorney General issued opinion SO 75/16 on May 4, 1976, 
stating that the State’s pesticide regulatory agencies had to comply with 
CEQA when registering a pesticide or granting a license, permit, or 
certificate. In other words, the opinion stated, under the terms of CEQA, 
the Department of Pesticide Use Regulation (DPR) was required to 
prepare an EIR before registering pesticides and that county agricultural 
commissioners (CACs) were required to prepare an EIR before 
approving several thousand permits issued annually to users of certain, 
high-hazard (“restricted”) pesticides.  

-9- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

To address this dilemma, legislation was passed (Statutes of 1978, 
Chapter 308; AB 3765) which provided for an abbreviated 
environmental review procedure that would serve as the functional 
equivalent of a full-sale EIR.  This meant that the CACs did not have to 
prepare an EIR on each product or permit approved.  However, instead of 
an EIR, documentation of environmental impacts, mitigation measures, 
and alternatives were required. 
 
Regulations Adopted 
 
An EIR-equivalent program must contain guidelines for the orderly 
evaluation of proposed activities and the preparation of a plan or other 
written documentation in a manner consistent with the environmental 
protection purposes of the regulatory program. 
 
California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 3, Chapter 2, Subchapter 4, 
Article 3 (Permit System), beginning with section 6420, outlines the 
procedures for the orderly evaluation of permit applications. It outlines 
the information that the application must contain (3 CCR 6428 and 
6430), and requires the CACs to evaluate the potential environmental 
impact, based on his/her knowledge of local conditions (3 CCR 6432).  
 
3 CCR 6428 includes nine items that are required to be included on each 
application for a permit for agricultural use of a restricted material. 
Section 6428(b) requires the location of each property to be treated. 3 
CCR 6428 was originally effective on January 4, 1980, as 3 CCR 
2452(j)(5), which was subsequently renumbered as section 6428 on 
August 13, 1985. 
 
Summary 
 
The requirement for counties to specifically identify locations where 
restricted pesticides were to be applied has been in place long before full 
pesticide use reporting.  Therefore, reimbursement for issuing site 
identification numbers that are associated with restricted materials 
permits is not an allowable activity. 
 
Section V(A) of the parameters and guidelines (Scope of Mandate) notes 
that “activities [emphasis added] related to reports for the use of 
pesticides that are classified by the state as restricted materials. . . are not 
reimbursable because the reports were required prior to the enactment of 
Food and Agricultural Code section 12979, of Chapter 1200, Statutes of 
1989, and its implementing regulations in Title 3 of CCR.” 
 
Section V(B) (Reimbursable Activities) defines the activities that are 
eligible for reimbursement. We concur that sections V(B)(3), (4), and (5) 
specifically mention the restrictions of section V(A). However, it is our 
position that paragraph 2 of section V(A) applies as a overriding caveat 
to all of the reimbursable activities included in section V(B). We find the 
fact that this paragraph begins with the word activities to be compelling 
evidence that the paragraph is intended to apply to all activities listed as 
reimbursable in section B. In addition, we find it inconsistent that two of 
the five reimbursable activities would apply to restricted materials while 
the other three would not. 

-10- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Issuing Operator Identification Numbers 
 
The county’s response for this portion of the finding is identical to 
rebuttal point #2 above, which states that the activities of issuing site 
identification numbers and operator identification numbers should apply 
to both restricted and non-restricted materials permits only because these 
two activities did not include either the restrictive caveat of Section V(A) 
paragraph 2 or specifically mention that they only applied to non-
restricted materials permits. Accordingly, our argument is also identical, 
in that the restrictive caveat of Section V(A) paragraph 2 applies to all 
five of the reimbursable activities listed in section V(B), not just 
activities 3, 4, and 5.  
 
 
The county offset $279,624 in its claims for the audit period. During the 
audit, we determined that the county received revenues allocable to the 
mandate from unclaimed gas tax allotments, mill tax assessments, and 
the county’s Pesticide Use Regulation data entry contract with the DPR. 
These revenue sources totaled $153,370 during the audit period, resulting 
in total revenue offset overstatements of $126,254. 

FINDING 2— 
Revenue offsets 
overstated 

 
The following table summarizes the amounts claimed for revenue offset, 
the actual amounts received, and the audit adjustment amounts by fiscal 
year: 
 

Fiscal 
Year Offsetting Revenues 

Amount 
Claimed  

Amount per 
Audit 

Audit 
Adjustment

2001-02 Mill Tax Assessment $ 22,193  $ 9,374 $ (12,819)
 Unclaimed Gas Tax —  7,500 7,500 
 PUR Contract for Data Entry 8,289  6,756 (1,533)
 Total, FY 2001-02 30,482   23,630  (6,852)
2002-03 Mill Tax Assessment 28,373  8,919 (19,454)
 Unclaimed Gas Tax —  8,967 8,967 
 PUR Contract for Data Entry 20,799  6,733 (14,066)
 Total, FY 2002-03 49,172   24,619  (24,553)
2003-04 Mill Tax Assessment 26,642  9,692 (16,950)
 Unclaimed Gas Tax —  10,719 10,719 
 PUR Contract for Data Entry 14,825  5,738 (9,087)
 Total, FY 2003-04 41,467   26,149  (15,318)
2004-05 Mill Tax Assessment 46,151  8,187 (37,964)
 Unclaimed Gas Tax 26,060  7,902 (18,158)
 PUR Contract for Data Entry 5,329  4,851 (478)
 Total, FY 2004-05 77,540   20,940  (56,600)
2005-06 Mill Tax Assessment 21,658  43,083 21,425 
 Unclaimed Gas Tax 27,528  9,619 (17,909)
 PUR Contract for Data Entry 31,777  5,330 (26,447)
 Total, FY 2005-06 80,963   58,032  (22,931)
 Total $ 279,624   $ 153,370  $ (126,254)
 Summary:     
 Mill Tax Assessment $ 145,017  $ 79,255 $ (65,762)
 Unclaimed Gas Tax 53,588  44,707 (8,881)
 PUR Contract for Data Entry 81,019  29,408 (51,611)
 Total $ 279,624   $ 153,370  $ (126,254)

-11- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Mill Tax Assessment 
 
DPR allocates these state funds to counties to help fund county pesticide 
use enforcement costs within the county Agricultural Commissioner’s 
Office. The disbursement of these funds is based on total expenditures 
and is in direct proportion to each county’s reported expenditure level. 
DPR reported mill tax assessments paid to Imperial County for pesticide 
use enforcement costs totaling $79,255 during the audit period. However, 
the county offset $145,017 for the mill tax assessment during the audit 
period. As a result, revenue offsets were overstated by $65,762. 
 
Unclaimed Gas Tax Allotments 
 
These state funds are allocated to counties under the Food and 
Agricultural Code to help fund all of the activities carried out by the 
Agricultural Commissioner’s Office. These funds are apportioned to 
counties in relation to each county’s expenditures to the total amount 
expended by all counties for such agricultural programs. For the audit 
period, the county offset $53,588 for the unclaimed gas tax allotments. 
DPR reported unclaimed gas tax allotments applicable to the mandated 
program totaling $44,707 during the audit period. As a result, revenue 
offsets were overstated by $8,881 for the audit period. 
 
Pesticide Use Report Contract for Data Entry 
 
The county entered into a pesticide use report agreement with the DPR 
for data entry. The parameters and guidelines (Section VIII) specifically 
state that the contract for electronic submittal of pesticide use reports 
between the county and the DPR must be deducted from any costs 
claimed. The county offset $81,019 for pesticide use reporting data entry 
contract costs during the audit period.  However, as noted in the table 
below, the county should have only offset $29,408. As a result, revenue 
offsets were overstated by $51,611 for the audit period. 
 
The contract work includes activities that are mandate and non-mandate 
related, so the SCO determined that the amount to offset is the pesticide 
use reporting contract amount multiplied by the percentage of mandate-
related pesticide use reports to total pesticide use reports (as determined 
by the county). 
 
The following table summarizes the offsetting revenues related to the 
pesticide use report agreement for data entry by fiscal year:  
 

Fiscal 
Year  

PUR 
Contract  

Mandate-Related 
Percentage  

Offset 
Amount 

2001-02  $ 21,792  31%  $ 6,756
2002-03  21,720  31%  6,733
2003-04  20,492  28%  5,738
2004-05  9,404  25%  4,851
2005-06  17,764  30%  5,330
  $ 101,172    $ 29,408
 

-12- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

State Department of Pesticide Regulation Proposal 
 
In March of 2007, the DPR requested that the CSM revise the parameters 
and guidelines to require counties to complete an offsetting revenue 
worksheet prior to claim submittal. If this proposal goes through, DPR 
will post on their Web site the fund figure information. Until then, DPR 
will make the offsetting revenue worksheet available to any county that 
requests it. 
 
The parameters and guidelines, section VIII (Offsetting Savings and 
Other Reimbursements), states that reimbursement of the costs of 
mandated activities received from any source (e.g., federal, state, etc.) 
shall be identified and deducted from claimed costs. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the county obtain the offsetting revenue worksheet 
from the DPR prior to filing future claims to ensure that all applicable 
revenues are offset against mandated program costs. 
 
County’s Response
 

Finding 2: Maximus completes our mandated cost reports and we will 
direct them to obtain the offsetting revenue worksheet from the 
Department of Pesticide Regulation. 
 
We concur with this finding. 

 
SCO’s Comment
 
The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. 
 
 
The county calculated productive hourly rates using an annual productive 
hourly base of 2,080 for each year of the audit period. The SCO’s Local 
Agencies Mandated Cost Manual allows the use of 1,800 annual 
productive hours; which takes into account vacations, sick leave, 
informal time off, and jury duty. Had the county used 1,800 hours to 
calculate productive hourly rates, they would have claimed an additional 
15.556% or $17,861 ($14,962 for salaries and benefits and $2,899 for 
related indirect costs). 

FINDING 3— 
Understated productive 
hourly rates 

 
The following table summarizes the percentage calculation: 
 
Claimed Annual 
Productive Hours  

Allowable Annual 
Productive Hours  Difference  

Percentage 
Difference 

2,080  1,800  280  15.556% 
 

-13- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

The following table summarizes the audit adjustments by cost 
component: 
 

Reimbursable Component  
Amount Allowed 
(per Finding 1)  

Total Amount 
Allowed  

Audit 
Adjustment

Issuing ID numbers  $ 20,976  $ 24,238  $ 3,262
Reviewing and filing with DPR  61,782  71,395  9,613
Auditing and inspecting records  13,432  15,519  2,087
Total direct costs  96,190  111,152  14,962
Indirect costs  18,643  21,542  2,899
Total  $ 114,833  $ 132,694  $ 17,861
 
Issuing Identification Numbers 
 
The allowable salaries and benefits for issuing operator identification 
numbers and site identification numbers were increased by 15.556% or 
$3,262. 
 
The following table summarizes the understated costs by fiscal year: 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Allowable Salaries and 
Benefits (per Finding 1)  

Understated 
PHRs 15.556%  

Total Allowable 
Salaries and Benefits

2001-02  $ 3,225  $ 501  $ 3,726
2002-03  4,013  624  4,637
2003-04  4,814  749  5,563
2004-05  4,388  683  5,071
2005-06  4,536  705  5,241
  $ 20,976  $ 3,262  $ 24,238
 
Reviewing and Filing with DPR 
 
The allowable salaries and benefits for reviewing and filing with DPR 
were increased by 15.556% or $9,613.  
 
The following table summarizes the understated costs by fiscal year: 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Allowable Salaries and 
Benefits (per Finding 1)  

Understated 
PHRs 15.556%  

Total Allowable 
Salaries and Benefits

2001-02  $ 12,377  $ 1,925  $ 14,302
2002-03  12,019  1,870  13,889
2003-04  12,777  1,988  14,765
2004-05  12,160  1,893  14,053
2005-06  12,449  1,937  14,386
  $ 61,782  $ 9,613  $ 71,395
 
Auditing and Inspecting Records 
 
The allowable salaries and benefits for auditing and inspecting records 
were increased by 15.556% or $2,087.  
 

-14- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

The following table summarizes the understated costs by fiscal year: 
 

Fiscal 
Year  

Allowable Salaries and 
Benefits (per Finding 1)  

Understated 
PHRs 15.556%  

Total Allowable 
Salaries and Benefits

2001-02  $ 2,475  $ 385  $ 2,860
2002-03  4,686  728  5,414
2003-04  2,948  458  3,406
2004-05  1,478  229  1,707
2005-06  1,845  287  2,132
  $ 13,432  $ 2,087  $ 15,519
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend the county calculate their productive hourly rates in 
accordance with guidance provided in the SCO’s Local Agencies 
Mandated Cost Manual. 
 
County’s Response
 

Finding 3: We will direct Maximus to follow the State Controller’s 
Office Local Agencies Mandated Cost Manual instructions regarding 
the calculation of productive hourly rates. 
 
We concur with this finding. 

 
SCO’s Comment
 
The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. 
 
 
The county understated its FY 2005-06 indirect cost rate by 13.4%, 
resulting in understated indirect costs of $1,968. The misstatement was 
caused by inclusion of the county’s A-87 cost plan charge of $146,162 
for FY 2004-05 in its ICRP calculation for FY 2005-06. The correct 
A-87 cost plan charge for FY 2005-06 is $463,920. 

FINDING 4— 
Understated indirect 
cost rate 

 
The understated indirect costs are summarized as follows: 
 

Category 
 Fiscal Year 

2005-06 
 

Allowable indirect cost rate  25.7%  
Claimed indirect cost rate  (12.3)%  
Misstated indirect cost rate  13.4% (A)

Allowable salaries:    
Issuing id numbers  $ 3,537  
Reviewing and filing with DPR  9,707  
Auditing and Inspecting records  1,439  

Total  $ 14,683 (B)

Audit adjustment [(A) × (B)]  $ 1,968  
 

-15- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Recommendation 
 
We recommend the county establish and implement procedures 
necessary to ensure that indirect costs rate calculations are consistent 
with the methodology outlined in the SCO’s Mandated Cost Manual. 
 
County’s Response
 

Finding 4: We will direct Maximus to follow the State Controller’s 
Office Local Agencies Mandated Cost Manual instructions regarding 
the calculation of indirect cost rates. 
 
We concur with this finding. 

 
SCO’s Comment
 
The finding and recommendation remain unchanged. 
 

 

-16- 



Imperial County Pesticide Use Reports Program 

Attachment— 
County’s Response to 
Draft Audit Report 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

State Controller’s Office 
Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250-5874 

 
http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S07-MCC-023 


	Issuing Identification (ID) Numbers
	Background/History

